
People'sDemocraticRepublic of Algeria 

Ministry of Higher Education and 

ScientificResearch 

Souk Ahras -Mohamed Sharif MusadiaUniversity  

and  Perpecting, Directorate of Development

Orientation 

Perpectingof Statistics and menteparteD 

 
 

 

 Statistical 

report

 



2  

 

 

Universityyear2020/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enrolledstudents2020-2021. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  



3  

 

 

 

1 –SuccedStudentsin 2020/2021 

 

A.Thenumber of A Newbaccalaureatestudents: in 

June3385Students 

A.1baccalaureatebranches: 

Literature 

and 

Philosophy 

ForeignLiteratures 

and Languages 

Management 

and 

Economy 

Natural 

Science 
Mathematics MathematicsTechnician 

944 372 257 1393 130 289 

A.2By type: 

Studentsatsecondaryschools Free candidates Total 

2786 599 3385 

A.3 By gender: 

Male Females Total 

874 2511 3385 

*Distribution of baccalaureatestudents in Souk Ahras: 

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

944

372
257

1393

130
289



4  

 

 

 

2 --New students for the academicyear 2020/2021 
 

Genera

l total 
New masters 

New 

Bachelor 

Students 

FacultyandInstitutions 

699 358 341 Faculty of sciences and technology 

756 348 408 Faculty of Law and Political 

Science 859 453 406 Faculty of Economic, Commercial 

and Management Sciences 580 280 300 Faculty of Letters and Languages 

812 349 463 Faculty of Humanities and Social 

Sciences 490 183 307 Faculty of Natural and Life 

Sciences 131 
102 29 

Institute of Science and techniques 

of physical and sportingactivities 

74 65 9 Institute of Agricultural and 

Veterinary Sciences 4401 

2138 2263 Total  

 

Students at 
secondary 

schools  ;  2786

Free candidates; 
599



5  

 

in the twophases:Bachelor’s + Master’s enrolledStudents 
 

 

 

 

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

Faculty of Economic, Commercial and Management
Sciences

Faculty of Law and Political Science

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Faculty of Letters and Languages

Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences

Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary Sciences

Institute of Science and Technology of Physical
Activities and Sports

2210

1971

1897

1731

1257

316

295

Total Student

Total 

students 

 

 

 

Master's 

students 

Bachelor’s 

students Facultys or Institutions 

1787 710 1077 Faculty of sciences and technology 

1971 542 1429 Faculty of Law and Political Science 

2210 770 1440 Faculty of Economic, Commercial and 

Management Sciences 1731 600 1131 Faculty ofLetters and Languages 

1897 491 1406 Faculty ofHumanities and Social 

Sciences 1257 380 877 Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences 

295 195 100 Institute of Science and techniques of 

physical and sportingactivities 

316 113 82 Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary 

Sciences 11464 3801 7542 Total students 

 



6  

 

 Distribution of bachelor’sstudentsamongFaculties and 

institutions: 
 

 

 Distribution of master’sstudentsamongFaculties and 

institutions: 

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1077

1429 1440

1131

1406

877

100 82

Bachelor's degree students



7  

 

 

Graduation students for the academic year 2020/2021 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800 710

542

770

600

491

380

195
113

Master's students



8  

 

 
 

 

0

200

400

600

800

Classic
students

Master's
students

Bachelor's
degree
students

Total 

graduati

ngstude

nts 

Classic

student

s 

Master

'sstude

nts 

Bachelo

r'sdegre

estudent

s 

Colleges or Institutions 

676 0 320 356 Faculty of sciences and 

technology 
425 0 125 300 Faculty of Law and Political 

Science 
624 0 233 391 Faculty of Economic, Commercial 

and Management Sciences 
425 0 123 302 Faculty  ofLettersand Languages 

513 0 156 357 Faculty  ofHumanities and Social 

Sciences 
357 0 143 241 Faculty  of Natural and Life 

Sciences 

148 0 79 69 
Institute of Science and 

techniques of physical and 

sportingactivities 
222 53 138 31 Institute of Agricultural and 

VeterinarySciences 
3390 53 1317 2020 graduatingstudents 



9  

 

II- Pedagogical and administrative supervision for the 

academic 

year 2020/2021 

A.PermanentTeachers: 

The number of Teachersat the universityreached 605, where the 

percentage of supervision reached 19/1. 

Percentage of 

pedagogicalframing 

Number of 

permanent 

professors 

Number of 

graduatestudents FacultyandInstitutions 

10 199 1787 Faculty of sciences 

and technology 28 70 1971 Faculty of Law and 

Political Science 32 69 2210 Faculty of 

Economic, Commercial 

and Management Sciences 
21 86 1731 Faculty of Letters 

and Languages 38 50 1897 Faculty of 

Humanities and Social 

Sciences 
20 64 1257 Facultyof Natural 

and Life Sciences 
9 32 295 Institute of Science 

and techniques of physical 

and sportingactivities 8 35 316 Institute of 

Agricultural and 

Veterinary Sciences 
19 605 11464 The Total 

 

The university’spedagogical supervision ratio by college (number of 

students per professor): 



10  

 

 

Distributed by rankaccording to the followingtable: 

The 

number 
Rankings of Teachers The Total 

01 professor 54 

02 LecturerTeacher Class A 147 

03 LecturerTeacher Class B 205 

04 AssistantTeacherClass A 189 

05 Assistant Teacher Class B 10 

Total  605 

 

 

10
28

32

21

38

20

9 8

Percentage of pedagogical framing
Faculty of sciences and technology

Faculty of Law and Political Science

Faculty of Economic, Commercial and
Management Sciences

Faculty of Letters and Languages

Faculty of Humanities and Social
Sciences

Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences

Institute of Science and Technology of
Physical Activities and Sports

Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary
Sciences

54

147

205

189

10

Total permante Teachers

 professor

 Lecturer Teacher Class A

 LecturerTeacher Class B

Assistant Teacher Class A

Assistant Teacher Class B



11  

 

Administrative Staff 

    
Items The Number 

Design Employees (11-16) 170 

Application Employees(09-10) 139 

Control Employees(07-08) 70 

ImplementationEmployees (R.1-06) 14 

Total  393 

Contracted Employees 200 

The Total  593 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



12  

 

 

 

 

 

2-ViceRectorate of Post Graduate ‚Habilitation and 

ScientificReaserch 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Students Enrolled in post-graduation 2020-2021: 

1.Distribution of Doctoral StudentsAmongFaculty and 

Institutions: 



13  

 

Number of 

Graduates 

Number 

of Students 
Facultyand institutions 

9 104 Faculty of sciences and technology 

0 24 Faculty of Law and Political Science 

3 49 Faculty of Economic, Commercial and 

Management Sciences 9 25 Faculty of Letters and Languages 

6 3 Faculty of Humanities and Social 

Sciences 8 54 Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences 

0 24 
Institute of Science and techniques of 

physical and sportingactivities 

6 19 Institute of Agricultural and 

Veterinary Sciences 41 302 The Total 

 

 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120 104

24

49

25

3

54

24
19

Number of doctoral students



14  

 

 

2.Distribution of enrolled students according to doctoral 

Type: 

A. Distribution of PhD students in science: 

Graduates Number of Students Facultys and institutions 

1  12  Faculty of sciences and technology 

0  0  Faculty of Law and Political Science 

2  11  Faculty of Economic, Commercial and 

Management Sciences 3  16  Facultye of Lettersand Languages 

0  0  Faculty of Humanities and Social 

Sciences 5  20  Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences 

0  0  
Institute of Science and techniques of 

physical and sportingactivities 

6  10  Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary 

Sciences 17  69  The Total 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

9

0

3

9

6

8

0

6

Number of Graduates



15  

 

 

 

B. Distribution of doctoral students for L.M.D 

Graduates Number of Students Facultys and institutions 

 8 92 Faculty of sciences and technology 

0 24 Faculty of Law and Political Science 

1 38 Faculty of Economic, Commercial 

and Management Sciences 6 9 Faculty of Arts and Languages 

6 3 Faculty of Humanities and Social 

Sciences 3 34 Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences 

0 24 
Institute of Science and techniques of 

physical and sportingactivities 

0 9 Institute of Agricultural and 

Veterinary Sciences 

24 233 The Total 

 

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18
20

12

0

11

16

0

20

0

10

Number of Students



16  

 

 

 

Scientificresearchactivities and projects 

 

A - ScientificResearchLaboratories: 

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100 92

24

38

9
3

34
24

9

Number of Students

AccreditedLaboratories Number of Laboratories 

Faculty of sciences and technology 05 

Faculty of Law and Political Science 00 

Faculty of Economic, Commercial and 

Management 

02 

Faculty ofALetters and Languages 01 

Faculty ofHumanities and Social 

Sciences 

00 

Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences 01 

Institute of Science and techniques of 

physical and sportingactivities 

00 

Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary 

Sciences 

02 

The Total 11 



17  

 

 

B - PRFU approvedresearchprojects: 

PRFU 

research 

projects 

approved 

in 2021 

PRFU 

research 

projects 

approved 

in 2020 

PRFU 

research 

project 

sapprove

d in 2019 

PRFU 

research 

projects 

approved 

in 2018 

Facultys and Institutions 

06 04 08 06 Faculty of sciences and technology 

01 04 02 00 Faculty of Law and Political Science 

01 
01 01 06 

Faculty of Economic, Commercial 

and Management 

00 01 01 00 Faculty of Arts and Languages 

00 00 00 01 Faculty of Humanities and Social 

Sciences 02 00 03 02 Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences 

00 
00 01 01 

Institute of Science and techniques of 

physical and sportingactivities 

01 
00 02 00 

Institute of Agricultural and 

Veterinary Sciences 

11 10 18 16 The Total 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pedagogical structures exploited by the university: 
 



18  

 

 

The Number PedagogicalStructures 
Number of 

Them 

01 Amphitheatre 19 

02 Classrooms 142 

03 Hall Technology 01 

04 Automated media halls / Internet halls 10/03  

05 Pedagogicallaboratories / researchlaboratories 37/11  

06 Libraries/MediaTech 05/ 01  

07 Management Offices 268 

08 Professors' offices 106 

09 Preventivemedicine unit 03 


	 Distribution of bachelor’sstudentsamongFaculties and institutions:
	Distributed by rankaccording to the followingtable:

