People'sDemocraticRepublic of Algeria

Ministry of Higher Education and ScientificResearch

Mohamed Sharif MusadiaUniversity - Souk Ahras

Directorate of Development, Perpecting and Orientation

Departement of Statistics and Perpecting



Universityyear2020/2021

Enrolledstudents2020-2021.

1 -SuccedStudentsin 2020/2021

<u>A.Thenumber of A Newbaccalaureatestudents: in</u> <u>June3385</u>Students

A.1baccalaureatebranches:

Literature and Philosophy	ForeignLiteratures and Languages	Management and Economy	Natural Science	Mathematics	Mathema	icsT
944	372	257	1393	130		289

A.2By type:

Studentsatsecondaryschools	Free candidates	Total
2786	599	3385

A.3 By gender:

Male	Females	Total
874	2511	3385

***Distribution of baccalaureatestudents in Souk Ahras:**





2 -- New students for the academicyear 2020/2021

FacultyandInstitutions	New Bachelor Students	New masters	Genera l total
Faculty of sciences and technology	341	358	699
Faculty of Law and Political	408	348	756
Faculty of Economic, Commercial	406	453	859
Faculty of Letters and Languages	300	280	580
Faculty of Humanities and Social	463	349	812
Faculty of Natural and Life	307	183	490
Institute of Science and techniques of physical and sportingactivities	29	102	131
Institute of Agricultural and	9	65	74
Total	2263	2138	4401

Studentsenrolled in the twophases:Bachelor's + Master's

Facultys or Institutions	Bachelor's students	Master's students	Total students
Faculty of sciences and technology	1077	710	1787
Faculty of Law and Political Science	1429	542	1971
Faculty of Economic, Commercial and	1440	770	2210
Faculty ofLetters and Languages	1131	600	1731
Faculty of Humanities and Social	1406	491	1897
Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences	877	380	1257
Institute of Science and techniques of physical and sportingactivities	100	195	295
Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary	82	113	316
Total students	7542	3801	11464



5

✓ <u>Distribution of bachelor'sstudentsamongFaculties and</u> <u>institutions:</u>



✓ <u>Distribution of master'sstudentsamongFaculties and</u> <u>institutions:</u>



Colleges or Institutions	Bachelo r'sdegre estudent s	Master 'sstude nts	Classic student s	Total graduati ngstude nts
Faculty of sciences and	356	320	0	676
Faculty of Law and Political	300	125	0	425
Faculty of Economic, Commercial	391	233	0	624
Faculty of Letters and Languages	302	123	0	425
Faculty ofHumanities and Social	357	156	0	513
Faculty of Natural and Life	241	143	0	357
Institute of Science and techniques of physical and	69	79	0	148
Institute of Agricultural and	31	138	53	222
graduatingstudents	2020	1317	53	3390



II- Pedagogical and administrative supervision for the academic

year 2020/2021

A.PermanentTeachers:

The number of Teachersat the university reached 605, where the percentage of supervision reached 19/1.

FacultyandInstitutions	Number of graduatestudents	Number of permanent professors	Percentage of pedagogicalframing
Faculty of sciences	1787	199	10
Faculty of Law and	1971	70	28
Faculty of	2210	69	32
Faculty of Letters	1731	86	21
Faculty of	1897	50	38
Facultyof Natural	1257	64	20
Institute of Science and techniques of physical	295	32	9
Institute of	316	35	8
The Total	11464	605	19

The university'spedagogical supervision ratio by college (number of students per professor):



Distributed by rankaccording to the followingtable:

The number	Rankings of Teachers	The Total
01	professor	54
02	LecturerTeacher Class A	147
03	LecturerTeacher Class B	205
04	AssistantTeacherClass A	189
05	Assistant Teacher Class B	10
	Total	605



10

Administrative Staff

Items	The Number
Design Employees (11-16)	170
Application Employees(09-10)	139
Control Employees(07-08)	70
ImplementationEmployees (R.1-06)	14
Total	393
Contracted Employees	200
The Total	593

2-ViceRectorate of Post Graduate ,Habilitation and ScientificReaserch

Students Enrolled in post-graduation 2020-2021:

1.<u>Distribution of Doctoral StudentsAmongFaculty and</u> <u>Institutions:</u>

Facultyand institutions	Number of Students	Number of Graduates
Faculty of sciences and technology	104	9
Faculty of Law and Political Science	24	0
Faculty of Economic, Commercial and	49	3
Faculty of Letters and Languages	25	9
Faculty of Humanities and Social	3	6
Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences	54	8
Institute of Science and techniques of physical and sportingactivities	24	0
Institute of Agricultural and	19	6
The Total	302	41





2.Distribution of enrolled students according to doctoral Type:

A. Distribution of PhD students in science:

Facultys and institutions	Number of Students	Graduates
Faculty of sciences and technology	12	1
Faculty of Law and Political Science	0	0
Faculty of Economic, Commercial and	11	2
Facultye of Lettersand Languages	16	3
Faculty of Humanities and Social	0	0
Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences	20	5
Institute of Science and techniques of physical and sportingactivities	0	0
Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary	10	6
The Total	69	17



B. Distribution of doctoral students for L.M.D

Facultys and institutions	Number of Students	Graduates
Faculty of sciences and technology	92	8
Faculty of Law and Political Science	24	0
Faculty of Economic, Commercial	38	1
Faculty of Arts and Languages	9	6
Faculty of Humanities and Social	3	6
Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences	34	3
Institute of Science and techniques of physical and sportingactivities	24	0
Institute of Agricultural and	9	0
The Total	233	24

Number of Students



Scientificresearchactivities and projects

A - ScientificResearchLaboratories:

AccreditedLaboratories	Number of Laboratories
Faculty of sciences and technology	05
Faculty of Law and Political Science	00
Faculty of Economic, Commercial and	02
Management	
Faculty of AL etters and Languages	01
Faculty of Humanities and Social	00
Sciences	
Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences	01
Institute of Science and techniques of	00
physical and sportingactivities	
Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary	02
Sciences	
The Total	11

B - PRFU approvedresearchprojects:

Facultys and Institutions	PRFU research projects approved 2018in	PRFU research project sapprove 2019d in	PRFU research projects approved 2020in	PRFU research projects approved 2021in
Faculty of sciences and technology	06	08	04	06
Faculty of Law and Political Science	00	02	04	01
Faculty of Economic, Commercial and Management	06	01	01	01
Faculty of Arts and Languages	00	01	01	00
Faculty of Humanities and Social	01	00	00	00
Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences	02	03	00	02
Institute of Science and techniques of physical and sportingactivities	01	01	00	00
Institute of Agricultural and Veterinary Sciences	00	02	00	01
The Total	16	18	10	11

Pedagogical structures exploited by the university:

The Number	PedagogicalStructures	Number of Them
01	Amphitheatre	19
02	Classrooms	142
03	Hall Technology	01
04	Automated media halls / Internet halls	03/10
05	Pedagogicallaboratories / researchlaboratories	11/37
06	Libraries/MediaTech	01 /05
07	Management Offices	268
08	Professors' offices	106
09	Preventivemedicine unit	03